Operating manual 810461-BAL-DEEN-230117  Date: 17.01.2023 1 / 24 EN
Operating manual 810461-BAL-DEEN-230117  Date: 17.01.2023 2 / 24 EN
Inhalt
1.  Product and manufacturer .................................................................... 3
1.1.  Product description .................................................................... 3
1.2.  Type designation .................................................................... 3
1.3.  Specifications .................................................................... 3
1.4.  Marking .................................................................... 3

The coulombmeter type HMG 11/03 is used for contactless measurement of the charge transferred in
a spark. It is a hand-held measuring device with color OLED display and integrated lithium-ion battery.
1.2. Type designation
 HMG 11/03
1.3. Specifications
Power supply Lithium-ion battery (permanently installed)
Battery capacity 3,7 V / 3.000 mAh
Charging port USB-C (5 V, max. 1A)
Charging time Approx. 4h
Measuring range 5-200 nC (calibrated from 15 nC)
Resolution 0,1 nC
Measuring memory 255 measured values
Dimensions (LxHxW) 320 mm x 50 mm x 70 mm
Weight 640 g
Display OLED color display 128 x 128 px
1.4. Marking
1.5. Warranty
The warranty period is 24 months after delivery. Any kind of warranty expires if the device is opened,
modified, parts are replaced with non-original parts or these operating instructions are not observed.
1.6. Manufacturer
SCHNIER Elektrostatik GmbH
Bayernstr. 13
72768 Reutlingen
Germany
Fon: +49 (0) 71 21 / 90 973 -60
Fax: +49 (0) 71 21 / 90 973 -99
Managing Director: Olav Schnier
Commercial register Stuttgart
HRB 354 513
ISO 9001:2008 certified
Operating manual 810461-BAL-EN-2300203 Date: 03.02.2023 4 / 24 EN
2. Guide to these operating instructions
These operating instructions must be read, understood and observed in all points by all persons who
are responsible for this device. Only with knowledge of these operating instructions can errors be
avoided and safe and trouble-free operation be guaranteed. SCHNIER Elektrostatik GmbH accepts
no liability for damage resulting from non-observance of these operating instructions!
These operating instructions apply to:
Installation and maintenance personnel (e.g. machine setters, IT specialists, electrically qualified
persons) who have been trained by the manufacturer or operator regarding to the manual and
corresponding safety regulations.
Operating personnel (e.g. machine setters, IT specialists, electrically qualified persons) who have
been trained by the manufacturer or operator regarding to the manual and corresponding safety
regulations.
2.1. Accessibility of the operating manual / storage
The operating manual must be permanently available and ready to hand at the measuring
instrument for the responsible technical personnel (operating, maintenance, repair personnel, etc.).
The operating manual must be kept by the operator for the entire lifetime of the measuring
instrument. In case of resale of the measuring device, the operating manual must be handed over to
the new owner, as it is part of the measuring device.
2.2. Work safety symbols and expressions
Note: The expressions "live parts" or "active parts" in this operating manual stand for parts that have
a high voltage potential during normal operation.
Symbol Impact
This symbol warns of potentially hazardous situations which, if not
avoided, could result in death or injury.
This symbol warns of potentially dangerous electric shocks that
can result in death or injury if not avoided.
Warning of damage to the equipment or malfunctions
Note for simple, rational procedure
Operating manual 810461-BAL-EN-2300203 Date: 03.02.2023 5 / 24 EN
3. Intended use and measuring principle